Capital Cost

($M)

Open Pit Mining 4.8

Primary Production Plant 108.5

Hydrometallurgical Processing Plant 131.7

Total Directs 245.0

Indirects/Owners 115.6

Contingency 61.2

Total Initial Capital 421.8

Open Pit Sustaining Capital 5.7

UG Sustaining Capital (starting year 7) 134.2

UG Development Capital (starting year 7) 44.3

Process and Infrastructure Sustaining Capital 127.4

Reclamation and Closure 20.0

Total Capital Cost 753.4

LOM Operating Costs
Deep Fox and Foxtrot Project

 Area Unit Cost

OP Mining (Mineralization) $/t mined 6.50

OP Mining (Waste) $/t mined 5.00

UG Mining $/t mined 63.69

Mining (overall) $/t processed 61.75

Additional Haulage to Plant (Foxtrot Only) $/t processed 2.00

Primary Production Plant $/t processed 38.90

G&A (Primary Production Plant) $/t processed 10.97

Transport to Hydrometallurgical Processing
Plant

$/t processed 5.07

Hydrometallurgical Processing $/t processed 90.60

G&A (Hydrometallurgical Processing Plant) $/t processed 2.74

Separation Charges $/t processed 148.27

Separation Charges $/kg TREO 13.72

Total Operating Costs $/t processed 344.59

Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analyses

Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analyses
Deep Fox and Foxtrot

Parameter Variables Units -20% -10% Base 10% 20%

TREE Head Grade % 0.69% 0.78% 0.87% 0.95% 1.04%

Net Value ($/t) $/t 605 681 756 832 908

Exchange Rate US$/C$ 0.64 0.72 0.80 0.88 0.96

Operating Cost ($M) $M 5,000 5,625 6,250 6875 7,500

Capital Cost ($M) $M 603 678 753 829 904

NPV at 8% $M -20% -10% Base 10% 20%

TREE Head Grade $M 1,437 1,834 2,231 2,627 3,024

Net Value ($/t) $M 1,245 1,738 2,231 2,723 3,216

Exchange Rate $M 3,463 2,778 2,231 1,782 1,409

Operating Cost ($M) $M 2,672 2,451 2,231 2,010 1,789

Capital Cost ($M) $M 2,328 2,279 2,231 2,182 2,133
Qualified Person:

Ian  Weir,  P.Eng.,  SLR  Technical  Manager  –  Mining,  is  a
“qualified person” (as defined by NI 43-101) and has supervised
the preparation of and approved all scientific and technical
information herein and has conducted appropriate verification on
the underlying data. Tudorel Ciuculescu, M. Sc., P. Geo. is a
“qualified person” (as defined by NI 43-101) and has reviewed
and verified all scientific and technical information herein
relating to the Mineral Resource estimates.

About Search Minerals Inc.

Led by a proven management team and board of directors, Search
is  focused  on  finding  and  developing  Critical  Rare  Earths